Code 3745-15-07(A) and thus Ohio Rev. Code § 3704.05(A), for which Defendants are jointly and 

severally liable for injunctive relief pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code § 3704.06(B), and for which 

Defendants are jointly and severally liable for civil penalties of up to twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00) per day for each day of violation, including each day of violation subsequent to the 

filing of this Complaint, pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code § 3704.06. 

COUNT FIFTY-FOUR—Response Costs Under State Law 

511. Ohio Rev. Code § 3745.12 provides that any person responsible for causing or